



BANPU PLC

No. 41/2025 21 April 2025

CORPORATES

Company Rating: A+
Issue Ratings:
Senior unsecured A+
Outlook: Stable

Last Review Date: 20/03/25

Company Rating History:

Date	Rating	Outlook/Alert
26/12/14	A+	Stable
29/11/13	AA-	Negative
15/12/10	AA-	Stable
06/07/10	AA-	Alert Developing
26/06/08	AA-	Stable
07/11/05	A+	Stable
28/07/05	Α	Positive
12/07/04	Α	Stable
14/01/03	Α	-
22/03/01	A-	-

Contacts:

Tern Thitinuang, CFA tern@trisrating.com

Pravit Chaichamnapai, CFA pravit@trisrating.com

Parat Mahuttano parat@trisrating.com

Sermwit Sriyotha sermwit@trisrating.com



RATIONALE

TRIS Rating assigns a rating of "A+" to Banpu PLC (BANPU)'s proposed issue of up to THB8 billion senior unsecured debentures due within 10 years. The new issue rating replaces the issue rating previously assigned on 20 March 2025, following BANPU's request to increase the issue size to up to THB8 billion from up to THB5 billion. The proceeds from the new debentures are intended for refinancing BANPU's existing debts. At the same time, we affirm the company rating on BANPU and the ratings on its outstanding senior unsecured debentures at "A+" with a "stable" outlook.

The ratings reflect BANPU's significant market presence in the Asia-Pacific energy upstream industry, underpinned by its extensive operational scale, established customer base, and cost efficiency. Also, the company's strategic diversification towards natural gas, power, and energy technology businesses helps reduce reliance on coal business and supports long-term earnings. However, the ratings are constrained by its moderately high leverage, volatility in coal and natural gas prices, higher exposure to the electricity merchant market, and potential long-term decline in coal demand due to environmental concerns.

BANPU reported EBITDA for 2024 of USD1.27 billion, slightly better than our forecast due to higher-than-expected dividend and interest income. The energy resource segment performed as projected. As a result, the debt to EBITDA ratio declined to 3.9 times in 2024 from 4.3 times in 2023. We expect BANPU's earnings to remain flattish in 2025-2026, with the ratio of debt to EBITDA hovering around 4 times.

At the end of December 2024, BANPU's total consolidated debt was about USD6.2 billion. Its priority debt consisted of USD0.8 billion in secured debts and USD0.9 billion in senior unsecured debts, owed by its subsidiaries. The priority debt to total debt ratio was 26.8%.

RATING OUTLOOK

The "stable" outlook reflects our expectation that BANPU will continue to perform satisfactorily. We expect BANPU's business diversification to provide some degree of protection against the downside risks in the coal business, which faces increasingly grim long-term prospects as global energy consumption shifts away from coal.

We believe BANPU's disciplined approach to capital structure planning and prudent liquidity management will enable it to weather the volatility in energy market conditions and maintain a debt to EBITDA ratio of about 4 times over the forecast period.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

The potential of an upward revision to the ratings is limited over the near term. Conversely, a downward revision to the ratings could occur if the company's debt to EBITDA ratio exceeds 5 times on a sustained basis. This could occur if BANPU's performance materially deviates from our forecast, possibly from coal and gas prices falling significantly short of expected levels. Any additional debt-funded investments that significantly weaken the capital structure and cash flow protection for an extended period could also lead to a rating downgrade.





RELATED CRITERIA

- Issue Rating Criteria, 26 December 2024
- Corporate Rating Methodology, 15 July 2022
- Key Financial Ratios and Adjustments for Corporate Issuers, 11 January 2022

Banpu PLC (BANPU)

Company Rating:	A+
Issue Ratings:	
BANPU257A: THB2,100 million senior unsecured debentures due 2025	A+
BANPU264A: THB2,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2026	A+
BANPU268A: THB3,945 million senior unsecured debentures due 2026	A+
BANPU268B: THB1,300 million senior unsecured debentures due 2026	A+
BANPU269A: THB4,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2026	A+
BANPU274A: THB10,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2027	A+
BANPU281A: THB1,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2028	A+
BANPU282A: THB2,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2028	A+
BANPU283A: THB3,226.8 million senior unsecured debentures due 2028	A+
BANPU288A: USD50 million senior unsecured debentures due 2028	A+
BANPU288B: THB4,010 million senior unsecured debentures due 2028	A+
BANPU295A: THB10,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2029	A+
BANPU299A: THB1,860 million senior unsecured debentures due 2029	A+
BANPU301A: THB2,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2030	A+
BANPU302A: THB1,859 million senior unsecured debentures due 2030	A+
BANPU303A: THB1,531.4 million senior unsecured debentures due 2030	A+
BANPU312A: THB3,670 million senior unsecured debentures due 2031	A+
BANPU315A: THB722 million senior unsecured debentures due 2031	A+
BANPU318A: THB6,045 million senior unsecured debentures due 2031	A+
BANPU321A: THB3,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2032	A+
BANPU329A: THB3,240 million senior unsecured debentures due 2032	A+
BANPU333A: THB1,951.8 million senior unsecured debentures due 2033	A+
BANPU341A: THB4,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2034	A+
BANPU345A: THB1,099 million senior unsecured debentures due 2034	A+
BANPU365A: THB2,410 million senior unsecured debentures due 2036	A+
BANPU383A: THB1,490 million senior unsecured debentures due 2038	A+
Up to THB8,000 million senior unsecured debentures due within 10 years	A+
Rating Outlook:	Stable

TRIS Rating Co., Ltd.

Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: +66 2 098 3000

© Copyright 2025, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating (co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information. Information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not responsible for any errors or omissions, the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon such information. All methodologies used can be found at www.trisrating.com/rating-information/rating-criteria

Banpu PLC 2